

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

)

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Civil Action No.: 1:14cv533

)

THE CITY OF AUSTIN, )

)

TEXAS, )

)

Defendant. )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' AND  
DEFENDANT CITY OF AUSTIN'S JOINT MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL ENTRY OF  
CONSENT DECREE AND SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
	A. 2012 Selection Process .....	4
	1. Disparate Impact.....	5
	2. Validity .....	5
	B. 2013 Selection Process .....	6
	C. Overview of the Consent Decree.....	8
	1. Injunctive Relief.....	8
	2. Back Pay .....	8
	3. Priority Appointments with Retroactive Seniority .....	9
	4. Fairness Hearings, Objections, and Individual Relief Claims Process .....	10
	5. Continuing Jurisdiction and Duration of the Decree .....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A. Standard of Review .....	11
	B. In Light of the <i>Parker</i> Factors, the Decree Is Lawful, Reasonable and Equitable.....	13
	1. The Decree Is the Product of Arms’ Length Bargaining.....	13
	2. Substantial Pre-Suit Investigation Supports the Conclusion that the United States Has a Strong Case on the Merits.....	14
	3. The Relief in the Consent Decree Falls Well Within the Range of Remedies the United States Could Recover if it Prevailed Under Title VII.....	20
	4. The Respective Opinions of Counsel, the Claimants, and Others Whose Interests May Be Impacted Will Be Considered .....	25
	5. The Complexity, Expense, and Anticipated Duration of Litigation Weigh in Favor of Settlement .....	28
	C. The Proposed Consent Decree Is Consistent with the Standard Laid Out in <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> .....	29
	D. The Parties Have Consulted with the Austin Firefighters’ Association and Modified the Proposed Decree Based on the Union’s Input .....	30
V.	CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	12
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Bazile v. City of Houston</i> , Civil Action No. H-08-2404, 2012 WL 573633 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2012) .....	16
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Bockman v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV S 83-039 RAR, 1986 WL 10821 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 1986) .....	24
<i>Booker v. Taylor Milk Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 860 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	12
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Johnson &amp; Higgins, Inc.</i> , No. 93 CIV 5481 LBS, 1999 WL 544721 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 1999).....	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	20, 23
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	16
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	24
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 783 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	26
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Moore v. City of San Jose</i> , 615 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Neff v. VIA Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....	25
<i>Parker v. Anderson</i> , 667 F.2d 1204 (Former 5th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	29
<i>Ruiz v. McKaskle</i> , 724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Salinas v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13
<i>San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers’ Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States &amp; Corpus Christi Police Officers’ Ass’n. v. City of Corpus Christi, Tex.</i> , 2:12-cv-00217 (S.D. Tex. May 16, 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. City of Alexandria</i> , 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Miami (“City of Miami I”)</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>United States v. City of Miami (“City of Miami II”)</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11, 30
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 195 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. City of Portsmouth, Va.</i> , 2:09-cv-00133-MSD-FBS (E.D. Va. Jul. 23, 2009) ...	21
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , Civ. No. 10-91 (KSH)(MAS), 2012 WL 3265905 (D.N.J. Jun. 12, 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No. CIV. 88-5087 WGB, CIV. 88-4080(MTB), CIV. 87-2331(HAA), 1995 WL 1943013 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 1995).....	21, 23, 28

*Vulcan Pioneers, Inc. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Civil Serv.*, 832 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 24  
*Waisome v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.*, 948 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 16  
*Watkins v. Scott Paper Co.*, 530 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 16  
*Williams v. City of New Orleans*, 694 F.2d 987 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 12  
*Zuniga v. Kleberg Cnty. Hosp., Kingsville, Tex.*, 692 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 16

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) ..... 16, 17  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 16  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1) ..... 26, 27, 28  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) ..... 20  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 ..... 2  
 Vernon’s Tex. Civ. Stat. Art. 6243e.1 ..... 31

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(C)..... 18
